
COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

October 21, 1986 

October 21, 1986 

The board met at 10:00 A.M. Commissioners Robert Grieve, James A. York and O.R. "Bud" Daily were pres­
ent. Robert Grieve, Chairman. 

MINUTES of the meeting of September 16, 1986 were read and approved. 

REPORTS of County Officers were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were approved for payment: 

Carbon County Treasurer 
Carbon County Treasurer 
A T & T 
A T & T 
AELE Jail Law Bulletin 
Agricultural Extension Service 
American Industrial Service 
American Office Equipment 
Arly's Standard 
Arrow Construction Co., Inc. 
Arrow Construction 
Big Brothers/Big Sisters 
Becky's Fabric Shop 
Build-Rite Lumber & Supply 
Burke's Conoco 
Business Records Corporation 
Carbon County Clinic 
Carbon Power & Light 
Jim Drake 
Todd Eustace 
Farm & Ranch Living 
France Flying Service 
Gilley's Sewing 
H. Larsen, Inc. 
Oscar A. Hall 
Town of Hanna 
Hillyard, Inc. 
Hodges Badge Company 
Jack's Body & Fender Repair 
Kurt Kelly 
Kilburn Tire 
Knapp Supply 
Catherine MacPherson 
McGee-Murphy, Inc. 
Mead Johnson 
Medicine Bow Health Center 
Medicine Bow Telephone 
Medicine Bow Post 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Mountain Bell 
National Gardening Association 
Marilyn M. Norman 
Noyes Health Care Clinic 
Pacific Power & Light 
Pacific Power & Light 
Perkins Conoco 
Petersen's Service Yard 
Quality Inn 
Rawlins Newspaper 
Joe Remick 
G. T. Robb 
Rota Rooter 
Rule Radiophone Services 
Saratoga Parts 
Saratoga Sun 
Katherine Sloan 
State of Wyoming 
Jeb Steward 
Sunburst Marketing, Inc. 
Texaco Refining & Marketing, Inc. 
Threads Magazine 
State of Wyoming/Treasurer 
United Business Machines 
Wagon Circle Medical Clinic 
Williams, Kelly & Waldrip 
Wise Agency 
Wise Agency 
Wyoming Paper Supply 
Wyoming State Forestry Division 
Wyoming Taxpayers Assoc. 

I 

Various 
Various 
Courthouse 
Courthouse 
Sheriff 
Extension 
Courthouse 
Attorney 
Sheriff 
Severance Tax 
Courthouse 
Misc. General 
Extension 
Extension 
Courthouse 
Elections 
Jail 
Road & Bridge 
Fire Department 

• Extension 
Extension 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
District Court 
Road & Bridge 
Jail 
Extension 
Sheriff 
Attorney 
Building & Grounds 
Jail 
District Court 
Extension 
In Lieu of Taxes 
Severance Tax 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Coroner 
Public Health 
Various 
Extension 
Extension 
Severance Tax 
Various 
In Lieu of Taxes 
Extension 
Elections 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Fire Dept. 
District Court 
Senior Center 
Coroner 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Extension 
Various 
Fire Dept. 
SJ:ieriff 
Sheriff 
Extension 
Public Health 
Public Health 
District Court 
Attorney 
Various 
Public Health 
Various 
Fire Department 
Misc. General 

$ 2,790.84 
4,486.30 

14.38 
2,191.92 

84.00 
233.95 
82.08 

660.00 
6.50 

29,441.25 
5,785.00 
1,592.00 

7.65 
44.74 
84.16 

1,779.62 
24.00 

243.02 
9.30 

50.00 
12.98 

315.00 
19.00 
6.20 

270.00 
35.00 

454.40 
64.32 

3,602.34 
64. 72 

302.12 
681. 40 
180.00 
143.60 
180.00 

6,891.46 
17.02 
69.75 
52.00 
21.87 

366.19 
15.00 
19.32 

4,166.66 
137.15 
351.40 

11.40 
8.00 

125.50 
1,883.50 

49.30 
55.20 

139.00 
82.50 

137.88 
6.65 

21.50 
1,082.89 

9.30 
30.75 
14.52 
34.00 

270.00 
44.00 

243.00 
25.00 

126,771.00 
259.79 
833.05 
309.40 
130.00 
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October 21, 1986 

BONDS 

Janet Rae Bain 

Linda Hannner 

REVENUE SHARING 

c.o.v.E. 
Rule Radiophone 
Paxman Communication 
Mountain Bell 
Region VIII Child Development 
Region VIII Child Development 
Rule Radiophone Service 
Larsen Electronics, Inc. 
Western Wyoming Family Planning 
Pitney Bowes 
Carbon County TV & Radio Shack 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 

Town of Baggs/Assistant Town Clerk 
July 21, 1986 ending July 21, 1989 

Town of Encampment/Town Clerk & Treasurer 
September 2, 1986 to September 2, 1987 

Revenu~.Sharing/Social Services 
Revenue.Sharing/Social Services 
Revenue Sharing/Social Services 
Revenue Sharing/Social Services 
Revenue Sharing/Social Services 
Revenue Sharing/Social Services 
Revenue Sharing/Sheriff Radio 
Revenue Sharing/Sheriff Radio 
Revenue Sharing/Social Services 
Revenue Sharing/Social Services 
Revenue Sharing/Sheriff Radio 

$ 25,000.00 

5,000.00 

$ 608.07 
55.00 
94.50 
35.72 
18.00 
27.42 
24.00 
26.73 

825.00 
135.00 

97.24 

Allen Bergstrand, Carbon County Emergency Services Coordinator presented a cooperative fire control 
agreement between the United States Forest Service, the Bureau of Land Management, the Wyoming State 
Forester, and Carbon County. 

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by York and carried to execute the Cooperative Fire Control 
Agreement. Upon completion, the agreement will be on file in the office of the County Clerk. 

PICK BRIDGE 

A motion was made by York, seconded by Daily and unanimously carried to accept the Pick Bridge project 
as complete. 

HANNA SEARCH AND RESCUE 

Representatives of the Hanna Search & Rescue met with the Board to discuss the purchase of radio equip­
ment. The request was taken under advisement. 

ROAD & BRIDGE 

A motion was made by York, seconded by Daily and carried to execute a gravel lease agreement between 
Carbon County (lessee) and Umbrella Ranch, Harry E. Russell III (Lessor). The lease is on file in 
the office of the County Clerk. 

The following bids were received for gasoline and diesel fuels: 

Kelly Oil Company regular gasoline .6235 per gallon 
t/1 diesel .5146 per gallon 
f/2 diesel • 4646 per gallon 

J. H. Kaspar Oil Company regular gasoline .56 per gallon 
f/1 diesel .525 per gallon 
112 deisel .465 per gallon 

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by York and unanimously carried to accept the bids of J. H. Kaspar 
Oil Company. 

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by York and carried to pay the City of Rawlins $1308.00 for a 
building permit, $1,150.00 for a sewer tap, and $"500.00 for a water tap on the construction of the 
Rawlins maintenance shop. 

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned. 

Robert Grieve, Chairman 

ATTEST: 


