

October 21, 1986

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

October 21, 1986

The board met at 10:00 A.M. Commissioners Robert Grieve, James A. York and O.R. "Bud" Daily were present. Robert Grieve, Chairman.

MINUTES of the meeting of September 16, 1986 were read and approved.

REPORTS of County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

Carbon County Treasurer	Various	\$ 2,790.84
Carbon County Treasurer	Various	4,486.30
A T & T	Courthouse	14.38
A T & T	Courthouse	2,191.92
AELE Jail Law Bulletin	Sheriff	84.00
Agricultural Extension Service	Extension	233.95
American Industrial Service	Courthouse	82.08
American Office Equipment	Attorney	660.00
Arly's Standard	Sheriff	6.50
Arrow Construction Co., Inc.	Severance Tax	29,441.25
Arrow Construction	Courthouse	5,785.00
Big Brothers/Big Sisters	Misc. General	1,592.00
Becky's Fabric Shop	Extension	7.65
Build-Rite Lumber & Supply	Extension	44.74
Burke's Conoco	Courthouse	84.16
Business Records Corporation	Elections	1,779.62
Carbon County Clinic	Jail	24.00
Carbon Power & Light	Road & Bridge	243.02
Jim Drake	Fire Department	9.30
Todd Eustace	Extension	50.00
Farm & Ranch Living	Extension	12.98
France Flying Service	Sheriff	315.00
Gilley's Sewing	Sheriff	19.00
H. Larsen, Inc.	Sheriff	6.20
Oscar A. Hall	District Court	270.00
Town of Hanna	Road & Bridge	35.00
Hillyard, Inc.	Jail	454.40
Hodges Badge Company	Extension	64.32
Jack's Body & Fender Repair	Sheriff	3,602.34
Kurt Kelly	Attorney	64.72
Kilburn Tire	Building & Grounds	302.12
Knapp Supply	Jail	681.40
Catherine MacPherson	District Court	180.00
McGee-Murphy, Inc.	Extension	143.60
Mead Johnson	In Lieu of Taxes	180.00
Medicine Bow Health Center	Severance Tax	6,891.46
Medicine Bow Telephone	Road & Bridge	17.02
Medicine Bow Post	Various	69.75
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Coroner	52.00
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Public Health	21.87
Mountain Bell	Various	366.19
National Gardening Association	Extension	15.00
Marilyn M. Norman	Extension	19.32
Noyes Health Care Clinic	Severance Tax	4,166.66
Pacific Power & Light	Various	137.15
Pacific Power & Light	In Lieu of Taxes	351.40
Perkins Conoco	Extension	11.40
Petersen's Service Yard	Elections	8.00
Quality Inn	Road & Bridge	125.50
Rawlins Newspaper	Various	1,883.50
Joe Remick	Fire Dept.	49.30
G. T. Robb	District Court	55.20
Roto Rooter	Senior Center	139.00
Rule Radiophone Services	Coroner	82.50
Saratoga Parts	Sheriff	137.88
Saratoga Sun	Road & Bridge	6.65
Katherine Sloan	Extension	21.50
State of Wyoming	Various	1,082.89
Jeb Steward	Fire Dept.	9.30
Sunburst Marketing, Inc.	Sheriff	30.75
Texaco Refining & Marketing, Inc.	Sheriff	14.52
Threads Magazine	Extension	34.00
State of Wyoming/Treasurer	Public Health	270.00
United Business Machines	Public Health	44.00
Wagon Circle Medical Clinic	District Court	243.00
Williams, Kelly & Waldrip	Attorney	25.00
Wise Agency	Various	126,771.00
Wise Agency	Public Health	259.79
Wyoming Paper Supply	Various	833.05
Wyoming State Forestry Division	Fire Department	309.40
Wyoming Taxpayers Assoc.	Misc. General	130.00

October 21, 1986

BONDS

Janet Rae Bain	Town of Baggs/Assistant Town Clerk	\$ 25,000.00
	July 21, 1986 ending July 21, 1989	

Linda Hammer	Town of Encampment/Town Clerk & Treasurer	5,000.00
	September 2, 1986 to September 2, 1987	

REVENUE SHARING

C.O.V.E.	Revenue Sharing/Social Services	\$ 608.07
Rule Radiophone	Revenue Sharing/Social Services	55.00
Paxman Communication	Revenue Sharing/Social Services	94.50
Mountain Bell	Revenue Sharing/Social Services	35.72
Region VIII Child Development	Revenue Sharing/Social Services	18.00
Region VIII Child Development	Revenue Sharing/Social Services	27.42
Rule Radiophone Service	Revenue Sharing/Sheriff Radio	24.00
Larsen Electronics, Inc.	Revenue Sharing/Sheriff Radio	26.73
Western Wyoming Family Planning	Revenue Sharing/Social Services	825.00
Pitney Bowes	Revenue Sharing/Social Services	135.00
Carbon County TV & Radio Shack	Revenue Sharing/Sheriff Radio	97.24

FIRE DEPARTMENT

Allen Bergstrand, Carbon County Emergency Services Coordinator presented a cooperative fire control agreement between the United States Forest Service, the Bureau of Land Management, the Wyoming State Forester, and Carbon County.

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by York and carried to execute the Cooperative Fire Control Agreement. Upon completion, the agreement will be on file in the office of the County Clerk.

PICK BRIDGE

A motion was made by York, seconded by Daily and unanimously carried to accept the Pick Bridge project as complete.

HANNA SEARCH AND RESCUE

Representatives of the Hanna Search & Rescue met with the Board to discuss the purchase of radio equipment. The request was taken under advisement.

ROAD & BRIDGE

A motion was made by York, seconded by Daily and carried to execute a gravel lease agreement between Carbon County (lessee) and Umbrella Ranch, Harry E. Russell III (Lessor). The lease is on file in the office of the County Clerk.

The following bids were received for gasoline and diesel fuels:

Kelly Oil Company	regular gasoline	.6235 per gallon
	#1 diesel	.5146 per gallon
	#2 diesel	.4646 per gallon
J. H. Kaspar Oil Company	regular gasoline	.56 per gallon
	#1 diesel	.525 per gallon
	#2 diesel	.465 per gallon

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by York and unanimously carried to accept the bids of J. H. Kaspar Oil Company.

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by York and carried to pay the City of Rawlins \$1308.00 for a building permit, \$1,150.00 for a sewer tap, and \$500.00 for a water tap on the construction of the Rawlins maintenance shop.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.



Robert Grieve, Chairman

ATTEST:



Mary G. Bradford, County Clerk